-



7

Physical Electronics

G. F. ALFREY

Department of Electron Physics
University of Birmingham

TORONTO NEW YORK






D. VAN NOSTRAND COMPANY LTD
358 Kensington High Street, London, W.14

D. Vax Nostranp Company Inc,
120 Alexander Street, Princeton, New Jersey
24 West 40 Street, New York 18, New York

D. Van Nostranp Company (Canapa) L1p
25 Hollinger Road, Toronto 16

el B3]

G. F. ALFREY

Library of Congress Card No. 64-22290

Printed in.Great Britain by
Elliott Bros. & Yeoman Ltd, Speke, Liverpool






Preface

THis book is an attempt to provide a concise and coherent introduction to
the physical principles governing the operation of electronic devices. It is
written for electrical engineers and for physicists who are interested in the
way the principles of their subject are applied ; pressure on the syllabus not
uncommonly pushes this aspect beyond the reach of formal instruction.

Assuming some slight familiarity with the electrostatics of point charges,
and with the basie principles of the electromagnetic field laid down by
Maxwell, the aim is to explore the region of tension between these very
different ideas—a constructive tension, as will appear. Basically, it is a
matter of discussing the way in which the physicist tackles the problems
arising when the electrostatic point charge finds embodiment in the
electron, and their practical consequences. The space devoted to a topic
reflects not so much its intrinsic importance, as the unfamiliarity of the
basic ideas from which it arises.

My experience in introducing electrical engineering students to the
subject indicated the need for a new kind of book. There are many excellent
texts on physical electronics, but they are without exception too detailed
to be completely suitable. Approaching a subject for the first time, the
reader normally lacks the essential knack of seeing the wood without being
distracted by the trees, and a certain amount of thinning and pruning is
most desirable.

This need to be brief brings us against two limitations. The first, relative-
ly trivial, is that many topics of potential interest have to be excluded.
Since in any case comprehensiveness is impossible I have attempted
instead to choose those examples which best illustrate the general develop-
ment of the theme, realizing that in no event shall I please everybody.

The second limitation is more serious. The treatment is largely qualita-
tive and it will no doubt be possible to read the book and yet be defeated
by a relatively simple problem, without having acquired that feel for the
numerical magnitudes of the quantities cencerned which is rightly regarded
as an essential part of the scientist’s intellectual equipment. It is certainly
not my intention to undervalue these things, but rather to suggest that
they can only come later, and that algebraic and arithmetic dexterity not

5



6 PREFACE

built on a sound knowledge of the structure of the subject is not only bad
but dangerous. It is this foundation which is my chief concern here.

Finally, the reader should try the problems. For the most part elemen-
tary, they may go some way towards mitigating the limitations of the text
which we have just mentinoned. To see what kind of specific questions can
be asked, and to discover the difficulties involved in trying to answer them,
is a good introduction to more advanced studies.

Thus while I hope many will find this book necessary, I trust that
none may find it sufficient. It is merely an introduction to the books
mentioned in the bibliography and the references at the ends of chapters,
though I hope that it may continue to serve the reader in his more advanced
studies as a kind of guide book relating his work to other aspects of a wide
and expanding field.

G.FA.



Contents

~ PREFACE

FuNDAMENTAL CONSTANTS

1 INTRODUCTION — THE DiscovErRYy OF THE ELECTRON

Pk el prd kot it
DO W=

Historical background

J. J. Thomson’s determination of e/m for cathode rays
Significance of the experiment

The scope of electronics

The interplay of science and technology

Electrons and matter

References

2 ELECTRONS IN ATOMS

2.1
22
2.3
24
265
2.6
2.7
2.8

29

2.10
2.11
2.12

2.13

The inadequacy of classical physics

The application of quantum theory

The role of probability—the uncertainty principle

Electromagnetic radiation—a comparison

The wave aspect of matter

The Schrédinger wave equation

Transverse vibrations in strings

The solution of the Schrédinger equation for the
hydrogen atom

Spin

Energy levels for hydrogen

Complex atoms—general principles

Complex atoms—the building process and the Pauli
principle

Energy levels of complex atoms

References

Problems

15

17
17
19
20
20
20
21

22
23
24
25
26
27
28

30
31
31
32

33
35
36
36



8

CONTENTS

3 FORCES BETWEEN ATOMS

3.1
3.2
3.3
34
3.5
3.6
3.7
3.8
39

Introduction

Molecules

The hydrogen molecule

Exchange energy

The instability of the helium ‘molecule’

The covalent bond

The ionic bond

The kinetic theory of gases

Collisions between molecules—mean free path and
cross section

Transport processes

The Boltzmann distribution

Polyatomic molecules—the principle of equipartition of
energy

Electronic and nuclear motion separated

Van der Waals force

The characteristics of crystals

Miller indices

Metals

References

Problems

4 EmissioN oF ELECTRONS FROM SOLIDS

4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6

4.7

4.8

4.9

4.10
4.11
4.12
4.13
4.14
4.15
4.16
4.17

Historical

Comparison of thermionic emission and evaporation

The work function

Photoemission

Contact difference of potential

Determination of work function from photoelectric
threshold .

Photoelectric yield

Effect of surface contamination

The ‘vapour pressure’ of electrons

The role of the collector

Practical thermionic emitters

Thoriated tungsten

The oxide cathode

The operation of the oxide cathode

The dispenser cathode

The direct conversion of heat energy to electricity

Practical photocathodes

38
38
39
39

41

42
43
43

44
45
45
45
46
47
47
47

49
49
50
50
51

51
52
52
53
53
55
56
57
57
58
58
59



4.18

CONTENTS

Secondary electron emission
References
Problems

5 ELecTtRON OPTICS

5.1
5.2
5.3
54
5.5
5.6
5.7
5.8
5.9
5.10
5.11

5.12.

5.13
5.14
5.15
5.16
5.17

Introduction

The electron beam as a measuring instrument

The cathode ray oscillograph—oprinciples of operation

The cathode ray oscillograph—practical requirements

The deflection of an electron beam by an electric field

The electron gun

The role of aperture stops

High-current beams

Sensitivity of deflecting plates

Post-deflection acceleration

Conditions at the phosphor screen

Storage tubes and television camera tubes

The double beam oscillograph

Damage to the screen

Magnetic focusing and deflection

Electron lenses in general

Resolving power of the electron lens—the electron
microscope

References

Problems

6 'THE CoNTROL OF ELECTRON CURRENT IN A VACUUM—SPACE
CHARGE AND VELoCITY MODULATION

6.1
6.2
6.3
6.4
6.5
6.6
6.7
6.8
6.9
6.10
6.11
6.12
6.13
6.14

The planar diode

Space-charge limited emission in the planar diode

Limitations of the treatment

The role of space charge in the diode

The triode

Characteristics of this treatment

Grid-anode capacitance

Applications of the triode

Limitations of the triode

The tetrode

The pentode

The variable-mu pentode

The beam power tetrode

The behaviour of space-charge controlled valves at
high frequencies

3383

62
62
63
63
64

66
67

69
70
71
71
72
72
73

73
75
76

77
77
79
80
80
81
82
82
83
83
84
84
84

85



10

6.15
6.16
6.17
6.18

CONTENTS

Velocity modulated electron devices—the klystron
The travelling-wave tube

The magnetron

Summary of chapter

References

Problems

7 ErLectrICAL CONDUCTION IN GASES

7.1
7.2
7.3
74
7.5
7.6
7.7
78
7.9
7.10
7.11
7.12
7.13
7.14
7.15
7.16
7.17
7.18
7.19
7.20
7.21
7.22

Historical

The gaseous plasma

The key problem—the origin of the gaseous ions
The gas diode

Energy balance in a plasma

Ion and electron temperatures in a plasma

The thyratron

The Townsend discharge

Calculation of the current in a Townsend avalanche
The self-sustaining discharge

Paschen’s law

The spark discharge

The corona discharge

Time lags in discharges

The effect of space charge on the Townsend discharge
The glow discharge ‘

Cold cathode tubes

The arc discharge

Hot cathode arcs

The mercury arc rectifier

The ignitron

Sodium and mercury vapour lamps

References

Problems

8 Gaseous PLAasMA—SOME APPLICATIONS

8.1
8.2

83
84
8.5
8.6
8.7
8.8

Scope of the chapter

Magnetohydrodynamic power generation—ionization
in hot gases

The MHD effect and its application

Nuclear fusion—the potentialities of nuclear energy

The release of energy—general considerations

Application to nuclear energy

The nuclear reactor

Nuclear fusion reactions

86
88
89

91
91

92
92
92
93
93
94
95
96
97

98
99

9
100
101
101
102
102
102
103
103
104
104

106

107
108
108
109
109
109



8.9

8.10
8.11
8.12
8.13
8.14
8.15

CONTENTS

The need for new power resources
Conditions for the occurrence of fusion
Feasibility of controlled fusion

The pinch effect

The present state of fusion research
Ionic propulsion of rockets

The geophysical significance of plasmas
References

9 ELecTrONIC CONDUCTION IN SOLIDS

9.1
9.2
9.3
9.4
9.5
9.6
9.7
9.8
9.9
9.10
9.11
9.12
9.13
9.14
9.15
9.16
9.17
9.18

9.19

9.20
9.21

The recognition of electronic conduction in solids

The range of observed conductivities

The scope of the problem

Restriction to crystals

Electronic conduction in terms of chemical bonds

The need for an alternative approach

A new approach stated

The Bloch solution of the Schrodinger equation

The electron in a potential well

Extension to real crystals—the band theory

Experimental confirmation of the theory

Distribution of the electrons over the allowed states

Effect of an electric field on electrons in a crystal

The electron as a wave packet

The effective mass

The importance of Ohm’s law

The behaviour of real crystals—scattering processes

The difficulty of a quantitative approach in the case of
metals

The difficulty of a quantitative approach in the case
of insulators

The effect of thermal energy on electron states

Semiconductors

References

Problems

10 SEMICONDUCTORS

10.1
10.2
10.3
10.4
10.5
10.6

A simplified energy scheme for semiconductors

The positive hole

Semiconductors—basic principles

Intrinsic and extrinsic conductivity

The variation of carrier concentration with temperature
Purification of semiconductors

11

110
110
111
112
112
112
113
114

116
116
117
117
117
118
119
120
120
124
125
126
127
127
128
129
130

131

131
132
133
135
135

137
138
139
140
141
143



12

11

12

10.7
10.8

CONTENTS

The growth of single crystals

Experimental determination of semiconductor para-
meters

References

Problems

THE p-n JUNCTION AND THE TRANSISTOR

11.1
11.2
11.3
114
11.5
11.6
11.7
11.8
11.9

11.10
11.11
11.12
11.13
11.14
11.15
11.16
11.17
11.18
11.19

Semiconductor and vacuum electronics compared

Contact phenomena—the p-n junction

Equilibrium in the p-n junction—static approach

Equilibrium in the p-n junction—dynamic approach

Analysis of the p-n junction—the assumptions

The p-n junction under applied voltage

Breakdown at a p-n junction

High frequency behaviour of a p-n junction

The reverse-biased diode as a detector of minority
carriers

The tunnel diode

Injection ratio of a p-n junction

Carrier diffusion

The junction transistor

Charge control in the transistor

Requirements for transistor design

Operation at high power level and high frequency

Equivalent circuits of the transistor

Requirements for transistor materials

Transistor manufacture

References

Problems

MaAaGNETIC PROPERTIES OF MATTER

12.1
12.2

12.3

124

12.5
12.6
12.7
12.8
12.9
12.10
12.11

Magnetic effects of electron motion

Description of magnetic properties—diamagnetism and
precession

Spin and orbital magnetic moment

Macroscopic effects—paramagnetism

Magnetic saturation

Ferromagnetism

Internal fields in ferromagnetics

The magnetic domain concept

Energy balance in a2 domain

Domains and the magnetization curve

Magnetic materials—theory and practice

144

145
147
148

150
150
151
153
154
155
156
157

158

- 159

161
161
163
164
164
165
166
166
166
167
167

169

169
170
171
172
173
173
174
175
177
177



13

14

15

12.12
12.13
12.14
12.15

CONTENTS

The nature of the internal field
Antiferromagnetism
Ferrimagnetism

Ferrites

References

Problems

DieLECTRIC MATERIALS

13.1
13.2
13.3
13.4
13.5
13.6
13.7

Description of dielectric properties

The limitations of the band theory for dielectrics
Permanent molecular dipoles

Induced molecular dipoles

The Clausius-Misotti equation

The behaviour of polar molecules

Dielectrics in alternating fields

Problems

ELEcTRICAL NOISE

14.1
14.2
14.3
14.4
14.5
14.6
14.7
14.8
149
14.10
14.11
14.12
14.13

Is indefinite amplification possible?
Physical limitations of amplification—noise
An example—the reflecting galvanometer
Applications to a tuned circuit
Frequency spectrum of the fluctuations
Johnson noise

Physical nature of Johnson noise

Shot noise

Noise reduction by space charge
Partition noise

Flicker noise

Noise in transistors

Equivalent temperature or noise factor
References

Problems

MOLECULAR AMPLIFICATION

15.1
15.2
15.3
15.4
15.5
15.6
15.7
15.8

Practical limitations imposed by noise

A new approach—molecular amplification
Lifetime of excited electronic states

Spontaneous and stimulated emission

Stimulated emission as photon amplification
Condition for amplification—population inversion
The ammonia maser

The three level maser

13

178
179
179
180
181
181

183
183
184
184
185
185
186
187

189
189
190
191
191
192
193
193
195
195
196
196
196
196
196

198
198
198
199
200
200
200
201



14

CONTENTS

15.9 Coherence of molecular amplification
15.10 Extension to optical frequences—the laser
15.11 The ruby laser
15.12 The gas laser
15.13 The semiconductor junction laser
15.14 Applications of the laser

References

Periopic TABLE oF THE ELEMENTS
GENERAL BIBLIOGRAPHY
NOTES AND SOLUTIONS TO PROBLEMS

INDEX

202
202
203
203
203
203
204

205
207
209
213



Fundamental Constants

lev = 1-6021 x 10-*? joule
electron mass m = 9-1083 X 10-3! kg
Planck’s constant & = 66252 X 10-%4 joule sec
rest mass of proton = 1-6724x 1027 kg

rest mass of neutron = 16747 x 1027 kg
velocity of light ¢ = 2-9979x 108 m/sec

number of molecules

per cubic metre of

ideal gas at s.t.p.

(Loschmidt’s number) N = 2-6872 % 1026 m-2 atm-!

Boltzmann’s constant k = 1-3804 x 10-23joule/°K = 8617 x 10-5¢V/°K

electronic charge e = 1-6021 x 10-1® coulomb
(e/m) for electron = 1-7589 % 10" coul/kg
&g == 8-8542 % 1012 farad /metre

number of molecules
in a gram-molecule
(Avogadro’snumber) N = 6:0249x 10%2

Bohr magneton g = 1:1653 x 10-2° weber/metre

Ko == 42X 10-7 henry/metre
15






