Physical Electronics

G. F. ALFREY



Physical Electronics

G. F. ALFREY

Department of Electron Physics University of Birmingham



5500445

D. VAN NOSTRAND COMPANY LTD 358 Kensington High Street, London, W.14

D. VAN NOSTRAND COMPANY INC. 120 Alexander Street, Princeton, New Jersey 24 West 40 Street, New York 18, New York

D. VAN NOSTRAND COMPANY (CANADA) LTD 25 Hollinger Road, Toronto 16

Copyright © 1964

Library of Congress Card No. 64-22290

Printed in Great Britain by
Elliott Bros. & Yeoman Ltd, Speke, Liverpool

Preface

THIS book is an attempt to provide a concise and coherent introduction to the physical principles governing the operation of electronic devices. It is written for electrical engineers and for physicists who are interested in the way the principles of their subject are applied; pressure on the syllabus not uncommonly pushes this aspect beyond the reach of formal instruction.

Assuming some slight familiarity with the electrostatics of point charges, and with the basic principles of the electromagnetic field laid down by Maxwell, the aim is to explore the region of tension between these very different ideas—a constructive tension, as will appear. Basically, it is a matter of discussing the way in which the physicist tackles the problems arising when the electrostatic point charge finds embodiment in the electron, and their practical consequences. The space devoted to a topic reflects not so much its intrinsic importance, as the unfamiliarity of the basic ideas from which it arises.

My experience in introducing electrical engineering students to the subject indicated the need for a new kind of book. There are many excellent texts on physical electronics, but they are without exception too detailed to be completely suitable. Approaching a subject for the first time, the reader normally lacks the essential knack of seeing the wood without being distracted by the trees, and a certain amount of thinning and pruning is most desirable.

This need to be brief brings us against two limitations. The first, relatively trivial, is that many topics of potential interest have to be excluded. Since in any case comprehensiveness is impossible I have attempted instead to choose those examples which best illustrate the general development of the theme, realizing that in no event shall I please everybody.

The second limitation is more serious. The treatment is largely qualitative and it will no doubt be possible to read the book and yet be defeated by a relatively simple problem, without having acquired that feel for the numerical magnitudes of the quantities concerned which is rightly regarded as an essential part of the scientist's intellectual equipment. It is certainly not my intention to undervalue these things, but rather to suggest that they can only come later, and that algebraic and arithmetic dexterity not

6 PREFACE

built on a sound knowledge of the structure of the subject is not only bad but dangerous. It is this foundation which is my chief concern here.

Finally, the reader should try the problems. For the most part elementary, they may go some way towards mitigating the limitations of the text which we have just mentioned. To see what kind of *specific* questions can be asked, and to discover the difficulties involved in trying to answer them, is a good introduction to more advanced studies.

Thus while I hope many will find this book necessary, I trust that none may find it sufficient. It is merely an introduction to the books mentioned in the bibliography and the references at the ends of chapters, though I hope that it may continue to serve the reader in his more advanced studies as a kind of guide book relating his work to other aspects of a wide and expanding field.

G.F.A.

Contents

		Preface	5
		FUNDAMENTAL CONSTANTS	15
1	Intro	duction — The Discovery of the Electron	
	1.1	Historical background	17
	1.2	J. J. Thomson's determination of e/m for cathode rays	17
	1.3	Significance of the experiment	19
	1.4	The scope of electronics	20
	1.5	The interplay of science and technology	20
	1.6	Electrons and matter	20
		References	21
2	ELECT	RONS IN ATOMS	
	2.1	The inadequacy of classical physics	22
	2.2	The application of quantum theory	23
	2.3	The role of probability—the uncertainty principle	24
	2.4	Electromagnetic radiation—a comparison	25
	2.5	The wave aspect of matter	26
	2.6	The Schrödinger wave equation	27
	2.7	Transverse vibrations in strings	28
	2.8	The solution of the Schrödinger equation for the	
		hydrogen atom	30
	2.9	Spin	31
	2.10	Energy levels for hydrogen	31
	2.11	Complex atoms—general principles	32
	2.12		
		principle	33
	2.13	Energy levels of complex atoms	35
		References	36
		Problems	36

3	FORCE	S BETWEEN ATOMS	
	3.1	Introduction	38
	3.2	Molecules	38
	3.3	The hydrogen molecule	39
	3.4	Exchange energy	39
	3.5	The instability of the helium 'molecule'	40
	3.6	The covalent bond	40
	3.7	The ionic bond	40
	3.8	The kinetic theory of gases	41
	3.9	Collisions between molecules—mean free path and cross section	42
	3.10	Transport processes	43
		The Boltzmann distribution	43
	3.12	Polyatomic molecules—the principle of equipartition of energy	44
	3 13	Electronic and nuclear motion separated	45
		Van der Waals force	45
		The characteristics of crystals	45
		Miller indices	46
		Metals	47
	0.17	References	47
		Problems	47
4	Exerco	ION OF ELECTRONS FROM SOLIDS	
4		Historical	49
	4.1	Comparison of thermionic emission and evaporation	49
	4.2	The work function	50
	4.3		50
	4.4	Photoemission	51
	4.5	Contact difference of potential Determination of work function from photoelectric	01
	4.6	threshold •	51
	4.7		52
	4.7	Photoelectric yield Effect of surface contamination	52
	4.8		53
	4.9	The 'vapour pressure' of electrons The role of the collector	53
	4.10		55
	4.11		56
	4.12	Thoriated tungsten The oxide cathode	57
			57
		The operation of the oxide cathode	58
	4.15		58
	4.16		59
	4.17	Practical photocathodes	J.

		CONTENTS	9
	4.18	Secondary electron emission	59
	1.10	References	60
		Problems	60
5	ELECT	RON OPTICS	
	5.1	Introduction	62
	5.2	The electron beam as a measuring instrument	62
	5.3	The cathode ray oscillograph—principles of operation	63
	5.4	The cathode ray oscillograph—practical requirements	63
	5.5	The deflection of an electron beam by an electric field	64
	5.6	The electron gun	66
	5.7	The role of aperture stops	66
	5.8	High-current beams	67
	5.9	Sensitivity of deflecting plates Post-deflection acceleration	68 69
			70
		Conditions at the phosphor screen	70
		Storage tubes and television camera tubes The double beam oscillograph	71
		Damage to the screen	72
		Magnetic focusing and deflection	72
		Electron lenses in general	73
	5.17		,,
		microscope	73
		References	75
		Problems	76
6		CONTROL OF ELECTRON CURRENT IN A VACUUM—SPACE SE AND VELOCITY MODULATION	
	6.1	The planar diode	77
	6.2	Space-charge limited emission in the planar diode	77
	6.3	Limitations of the treatment	7 9
		The role of space charge in the diode	80
		The triode	80
	6.6	Characteristics of this treatment	81
	6.7	Grid-anode capacitance	82
	6.8	Applications of the triode	82
	6.9	Limitations of the triode	83
	6.10	The tetrode	83
	6.11	The pentode	84
		The variable-mu pentode	84
		The beam power tetrode	84
	6.14	The behaviour of space-charge controlled valves at	0.5
		high frequencies	85

	6.15	Velocity modulated electron devices—the klystron	86
	6.16	The travelling-wave tube	88
	6.17	The magnetron	89
	6.18	Summary of chapter	90
		References	91
		Problems	91
7	ELECT	RICAL CONDUCTION IN GASES	
	7.1	Historical	92
	7.2	The gaseous plasma	92
	7.3	The key problem—the origin of the gaseous ions	92
	7.4	The gas diode	93
	7.5	Energy balance in a plasma	93
	7.6	Ion and electron temperatures in a plasma	94
	7.7	The thyratron	95
	7.8	The Townsend discharge	96
	7.9	Calculation of the current in a Townsend avalanche	97
		The self-sustaining discharge	97
		Paschen's law	98
	7.12	The spark discharge	99
		The corona discharge	99
		Time lags in discharges	99
		The effect of space charge on the Townsend discharge	100
		The glow discharge	101
		Cold cathode tubes	101
		The arc discharge	102
		Hot cathode arcs	102
		The mercury arc rectifier	102
		The ignitron	103
		Sodium and mercury vapour lamps	103
		References	104
		Problems	104
8	GASEC	ous Plasma—Some Applications	
	8.1	Scope of the chapter	106
	8.2	Magnetohydrodynamic power generation—ionization in hot gases	106
	8.3	The MHD effect and its application	107
	8.4	Nuclear fusion—the potentialities of nuclear energy	108
	8.5	The release of energy—general considerations	108
	8.6	Application to nuclear energy	109
	8.7	The nuclear reactor	109
	8.8	Nuclear fusion reactions	109
	U.U		

		CONTENTS	11
	8.9	The need for new power resources	110
	8.10	Conditions for the occurrence of fusion	110
	8.11	Feasibility of controlled fusion	111
		The pinch effect	112
	8.13		112
	8.14	Ionic propulsion of rockets	112
	8.15		113
		References	114
9	ELECT	RONIC CONDUCTION IN SOLIDS	
	9.1	The recognition of electronic conduction in solids	116
	9.2	The range of observed conductivities	116
	9.3	The scope of the problem	117
	9.4	Restriction to crystals	117
	9.5	Electronic conduction in terms of chemical bonds	117
	9.6	The need for an alternative approach	118
	9.7	A new approach stated	119
	9.8	The Bloch solution of the Schrödinger equation	120
	9.9	The electron in a potential well	120
	9.10	Extension to real crystals—the band theory	124
	9.11		125
		Distribution of the electrons over the allowed states	126
		Effect of an electric field on electrons in a crystal	127
		The electron as a wave packet	127
		The effective mass	128
		The importance of Ohm's law	129
	9.17		130
	9.18	The difficulty of a quantitative approach in the case of metals	131
	9.19	The difficulty of a quantitative approach in the case	
		of insulators	131
	9.20	The effect of thermal energy on electron states	132
	9.21	Semiconductors	133
		References	135
		Problems	135
10	Semic	ONDUCTORS	
	10.1	A simplified energy scheme for semiconductors	137
	10.2	The positive hole	138
	10.3	Semiconductors—basic principles	139
	10.4	Intrinsic and extrinsic conductivity	140
	10.5	The variation of carrier concentration with temperature	141
	10.6	Purification of semiconductors	143

CONTENTS

	10.7 10.8	The growth of single crystals Experimental determination of semiconductor para-	144
	10.0	meters	145
		References	147
		Problems	148
11	Тне р	-n Junction and the Transistor	
	11.1	Semiconductor and vacuum electronics compared	150
	11.2	Contact phenomena—the p-n junction	150
	1 1.3	Equilibrium in the p-n junction—static approach	151
	1 1.4	Equilibrium in the p-n junction—dynamic approach	153
	11.5	Analysis of the p-n junction—the assumptions	154
	11.6	The p-n junction under applied voltage	155
	11.7	Breakdown at a p-n junction	156
	11.8	High frequency behaviour of a p-n junction	157
	11.9	The reverse-biased diode as a detector of minority	
		carriers	158
	11.10	The tunnel diode	159
	11.11	Injection ratio of a p-n junction	161
	11.12	Carrier diffusion	161
	11.13	The junction transistor	163
	11.14	Charge control in the transistor	164
	11.15	Requirements for transistor design	164
	11.16	Operation at high power level and high frequency	165
	11.17		166
	11.18	±	166
	11.19	.	166
		References	167
		Problems	167
12	Magn	ETIC PROPERTIES OF MATTER	
	12.1	Magnetic effects of electron motion	169
	12.2	Description of magnetic properties—diamagnetism and precession	169
	12.3	Spin and orbital magnetic moment	170
	12.3	Macroscopic effects—paramagnetism	171
	12.5	Magnetic saturation	172
	12.6	Ferromagnetism	173
	12.7	Internal fields in ferromagnetics	173
	12.8	The magnetic domain concept	174
	12.9	Energy balance in a domain	175
	12.10	Domains and the magnetization curve	177
	12.11	Magnetic materials—theory and practice	177
	14.11	interpreted internated theory and processes	

		CONTENTS	13
	12.12	The nature of the internal field	178
	12.13	Antiferromagnetism	179
		Ferrimagnetism	179
		Ferrites	180
		References	181
		Problems	181
13	DIELE	CTRIC MATERIALS	
	13.1	Description of dielectric properties	183
	13.2	The limitations of the band theory for dielectrics	183
	13.3	Permanent molecular dipoles	184
	13.4	Induced molecular dipoles	184
•	13.5	The Clausius-Misotti equation	185
	13.6	•	185
	13.7	Dielectrics in alternating fields	186
		Problems	187
14		rical Noise	
	14.1	Is indefinite amplification possible?	189
	14.2	Physical limitations of amplification—noise	189
	14.3	An example—the reflecting galvanometer	190
	14.4	Applications to a tuned circuit	191
	14.5		191
	14.6		192
	14.7	Physical nature of Johnson noise	193
	14.8		193
		Noise reduction by space charge	195
		Partition noise	195
		Flicker noise	196
		Noise in transistors	196
	14.13	Equivalent temperature or noise factor	196
		References	196
		Problems	196
15		CULAR AMPLIFICATION	
	15.1	Practical limitations imposed by noise	198
	15.2		198
	15.3	Lifetime of excited electronic states	198
	15.4	1	199
	15.5		200
	15.6	Condition for amplification—population inversion	200
	15.7	The ammonia maser	200
	15.8	The three level maser	201

CONTENTS

15.9	Coherence of molecular amplification	202
15.10 Extension to optical frequences—the laser		202
15.11	The ruby laser	203
15.12	The gas laser	203
15.13	The semiconductor junction laser	203
15.14	Applications of the laser	203
	References	204
Perioi	DIC TABLE OF THE ELEMENTS	205
GENER	al Bibliography	207
Notes and Solutions to Problems		
INDEX		

Fundamental Constants

1 eV = 1.6021×10^{-19} joule

electron mass $m = 9.1083 \times 10^{-31} \text{ kg}$

Planck's constant $h = 6.6252 \times 10^{-34}$ joule sec

rest mass of proton = 1.6724×10^{-27} kg

rest mass of neutron = 1.6747×10^{-27} kg

velocity of light $c = 2.9979 \times 10^8 \text{ m/sec}$

number of molecules per cubic metre of ideal gas at s.t.p.

(Loschmidt's number) $N=2.6872\times10^{25}~\mathrm{m^{-3}~atm^{-1}}$

Boltzmann's constant $\mathbf{k} = 1.3804 \times 10^{-23}$ joule/°K = 8.617×10^{-5} eV/°K

electronic charge $e = 1.6021 \times 10^{-19}$ coulomb

(e/m) for electron = 1.7589×10^{11} coul/kg

 $\varepsilon_0 = 8.8542 \times 10^{-12} \text{ farad/metre}$

number of molecules in a gram-molecule

(Avogadro's number) $N = 6.0249 \times 10^{23}$

Bohr magneton β = 1.1653×10^{-29} weber/metre

 $\mu_0 = 4\pi \times 10^{-7} \text{ henry/metre}$

此为试读,需要完整PDF请访问: www.ertongbook.com